www.pwe.co.uk

Monaco NPL (No. 1)
Limited —
In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 29 April 2014

to 28 October 2014

" 26 November 2014

pwc



Contents

Section1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report

Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date

Section 3 Statutory and other Information

| & LY W

Section 4 Financial Information

Section5 Receipts and Payments Account 7

Section 6 Joint Administrators’time costs for the period
1April 2014 to 30 September 2014 8-9

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 April 2014 to 28 October 2014 ® Contents



| X .
Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This is the 12th progress report by the Joint
Administrators (“Administrators”) of Monaco NPL
(No.1) Limited (“Monaco” or the “Company™).

This report provides an update on the work the
Administrators have undertaken and the progress
made since their appointment, with particular
focus on the progress in the six months to 28
October 2014.

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for Monaco’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if Monaco were wound
up (without first being in Administration).

The specific aims of this Administration were to:

e Protect, manage and realise the Company’s
assets; and

e Agree creditors’ claims and, if applicable, make
a distribution to creditors.

Outcome from creditors

On 24 June 2013, the Court gave the
Administrators of Monaco permission to agree and
pay a dividend in respect of the claims of its
unsecured non-preferential creditors.

On 12 September 2014, a second interim dividend
of 8.1 pence in the £ was declared and paid to the
Company’s unsecured non-preferential creditors

whose claims had been admitted for dividend purposes.

Dividends paid to date total 15.9 pence in the pound.

The quantum and timing of any further dividend
remains uncertain at this stage.

Pension liability

During the reporting period, the Administrators
entered into an agreement to settle the Upper
Tribunal proceedings against various Lehman
companies. The purpose of the Upper Tribunal
proceedings was to decide whether a Financial
Support Direction (“FSD”) should be made, and
against which entities, in respect of the Lehman
Brothers Pension Scheme (the “Scheme”) such that
additional contributions would be paid into the
Scheme.

Following the settlement agreement with the
Pension Scheme Trustees, and all other potential
FSD targets, which became effective on 18 August
2014, Monaco no longer has a potential liability to
the Scheme.

As part of the settlement, Monaco has contributed
to certain legal costs of the Pension Scheme
Trustees and the Pensions Regulator. Monaco has
not contributed to the cost of funding pension
liabilities under the settlement, which are being
discharged by other Lehman companies.

Extension of the Administration

On the application of the Administrators, the High
Court made an order to extend the period of the
Administration for a further 12 months to 30
November 2015.

Future reports

The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months or the end of the
Administration, whichever is sooner.

Signed:

G s

GE Bruce
Joint Adminstrator
Monaco NPL (No.1) Limited

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, GE Bruce and JG Parr were appointed
as Joint Administrators of Monaco NPL (No. 1) Limited to
manage its affairs, business and property as agents without
personal liability. AV Lomas, SA Pearson, GE Bruce and JG
Parr are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers of personal data
as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998.
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on
their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and
processed only for matters relating to the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 April 2014 to 28 October 2014 | 3



Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions

to date

Overview

Monaco was incorporated to manage investments
in portfolios of non-performing secured loans
acquired with funding provided by Lehman
Brothers Holdings Inc.

The majority of the loans were securitised into a
special purpose vehicle and Monaco retained a
small portfolio of loans with an unpaid principal
balance of ¢.$10 million. This portfolio comprised
19 outstanding loans secured against eight
properties.

The Administrators implemented a ‘hold’ strategy
with the loans to enhance realisations and worked
closely with Immofori GmbH (“Immofori®), a third
party agent, to ensure that the loans continued to
be serviced. All loans have now been realised.

Administrators’ actions to date

Following their appointment, the Administrators
put in place a realisation strategy working with
Immofori.

Total recoveries on the loan portfolio after the
deduction of collection costs are €4.42m. No
further arealisations are anticipated.

On 24 October 2011, the Administrators entered
into a settlement agreement with Lehman Brothers
Holdings Inc and certain other affiliates previously
subject to Chapter 11 proceedings in the USA in
conjunction with other UK affiliates. The Plans of
Reorganisation became effective on 6 March 2012.
Pursuant to this agreement, Monaco had its
guarantee claim against Lehman Brothers Special
Financing Inc (“LBSF”) agreed at $2.95m.

A sixth distribution of $53k was received from
LBSF on 2 October 2014. To date, Monaco has
received dividends totalling $0.95m from LBSF.
These funds were immediately exchanged to GBP to
minimise the foreign exchange risk.

Further dividends from LBSF are expected to be
received on a six monthly basis.

Monaco submitted a claim in the estate of LB UK
RE Holdings Limited (“LB UK RE”) for c£36m. Of
this claim c£21m has been admitted to rank for a
dividend. The remaining balance of c£15m has not
yet been adjudicated. A fourth distribution of 8.5p
in the £ was declared by LB UK RE on 27 August

2014 and Monaco received £0.8m in respect of the
admitted element of its claim.

As previously reported, Monaco sold £12m of its
admitted claim against LB UK RE to a third party
for £4.19m. Monaco also retained the dividend
that was received on this portion of the agreed
claim. Accordingly, Monaco has received the
equivalent of 71p in the £ in relation to this element
of its claim.

To date, Monaco has received dividends from LB
UK RE totalling £12.78m. The timing and quantum
of any further dividends from LB UK RE is not yet
known.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 April 2014 to 28 October 2014 | 4



Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Administration: ngh Court of Justice, Chancery Dms10n, Companies Court - case 9580 0of 2008

Full name: Monaco NPL (No.1) anted

Tradmg name: Monaco NPL (No. 1) anted

Registered number 05432398

Reglstered address: Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 5LQ, Umted ngdom

Company directors: MD Gollin, D Glbb (resigned 17/ 07/ 09) IM Jameson (re51gned 17/07/09), AJ
Rush (resigned 17/ o7/ 09), S Staid (resrgned 05/01/09)

Company secretary P Dave (resngned 25/ 01/ 10), ESE Upton (resrgned 25/01/10)

Shareholdmgs held by the directors and None of the dlrectors own shares in the Cornpany

secretary:

Date of theAdministration 29 October 2008

appozntment

Admmlstrators names and addresses GE Bruce, SA Pearson, AV Lomas and JG Parr of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT.

Appointer’s name and address: The orlgmal appointment of Admmnstrators was made by the dlrectors of the
Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE.

Ob]ectwe being pursued by the Ach1ev1ng a better result for credltors asa whole than would be likely if the

Administrators: Company was wound up (without first belng in Adm1nlstrat10n)

Division of the Admlmstrators In relatlon to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1IA86, during the period for which the

responsibilities: Administration is in force, any act required or authorised under any enactment

to be done by either or all of the Joint Administrators, may be done by any or
one or more of the Joint Administrators.

Detarls of any extensions of the mmal A fifth extension has been granted by the ngh Court of J ustice to 30 Novernber
perlod of appomtment 2015.

Proposed end of the Admm:sh'anon The Admlmstrators w1$h to retain various exit options avallable to them. The
most likely exit route from the Administration is to continue to distribute from
the Administration (the Administrators having obtained permission from the
Court to do so in June 2013) and then to apply for the dissolution of the

Company.
Esnmated dividend for unsgcured The Admmlstrators declared a first lntenm dividend of 7. 75p in the Eto
creditors: unsecured non-preferential creditors on 22 October 2013. A second interim

dividend of 8.1p in the £ was declared and paid on 12 September 2014. The
quantum and timing of any further dividends remains uncertain at present.

Estimated values of the prescribed part ~ There is no prescribed part as there is no qualifying floating charge.
_and Monaco’s net property:

Whether and why the Administrators Not applicable as there is no prescribed part.

intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) [A86: ol ST =

The European Regulation on Insoluency The European Regulatxon on Insolvency Proceedmgs does apply to thlS
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) Administration and these are the main proceedings.

No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 April 2014 to 28 October 2014 | 5




Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

In January 2009, the Administrators requested and
received consent from Monaco’s creditors for the
Administrators’ remuneration to be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by them and
the various grades of their staff. The
Administrators were also authorised to draw their
remuneration from time to time,

Attached at Section 6, is a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 April
2014 to 30 September 2014, presented in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice
9, together with a narrative of the work performed.
Time costs for this period total £66,908 plus VAT,
which represents 183.95 hours at an average hourly
rate of £364. Details of the time costs incurred in
earlier periods have been provided in earlier
reports.

To date, remuneration of £530,903 plus VAT has
been drawn in respect of time costs incurred to 30
September 2014.

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the
Administration showing movements for the six
months to 28 October 2014 is set out overleaf.

Cash at bank as at 28 October 2014 is equivalent to
£8.4m.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 April 2014 to 28 October 2014 { 6



4| ¥10% 120120 8z 0} Y107 [Ldy 6z poLiad 3y} a0y Modaa ssaaBoad saojensiuiuipy juiop

'§1S09 S} U0 LV A Indul 1940931 0} PaIua Jou st 11 ‘ssauisnq Jouwoj s, Auedwo) ay) Jo aInjeu aty) 03 ang (€)
*js1d a8eupw 0} pUE 1S3131UL SNIDOL O} JAPIO Ul S}ANIBW LIUOUW AY) UO PIISIAUL dIB SpuUny (Z)
wb g3 sesm P10T 19q0)00 8T U0 oI aFueydxXad uo paseq $10%T 10q0}120 8T 1B SE Yse) [ejo], (1)

:SON
£g0%1 068TZC ahonnlm u-o.m.wlmur - z16'SgS"t %6 P9SIL Amﬂ.e.chw__ ) 6T9'v60'L qs8) 1810 |,
- - - - - - egsveint (viz‘gor‘h) 698‘910°‘L 194 e ASUON
€g0‘t 965‘cS 6L9°€S 165851 - c16‘G8S‘t 6eT‘otb (648°19€) 09e‘gL (Buniedq 1so1a)ut-uoN) OgSH

saoue[eq ysed
R = S e TN —

£80°r 96528 6L9'ES TI6°CQS‘T - z16'Sg ST Rl t9Snn (E60‘'0LP'D) 689'v60'L (a4B24A uj JudUWIdA0ul) / puvy uf gse)
- - - ! = - - ot9'tb1‘s o9 vhu’S 10z Jaqualdag ul pateaop ‘3 ut d1'g Jo uonnqusip puz
0bE‘TT6Y - o) co81d 2 4 €10T 13q0120 ul pase[dop ‘g ayl ut dSZ L Jo uoningunsip ist
SI0JIP3ID PAINIISUN 0) STONNQLIISI(
£80°1 96579 6L9'ES Z1676g S - Z16°Cg oL %90’ lgb'or R ERZE 609191° 1 symaurdvd (210} 53] 53d19034 [ 810 ],
- - - - - - 61¥'Cot1’e - 61v'egr'e 1diaooy
(E10668) - (€10°668) (L6S5€11°E) - (46G‘€11°E) - - - udwieq
Jysuny) Aupdwodseiyug
Lzt cL z0% LSZ'on - LSz'9T o1g‘Sho P6E£6Ex Yoz'Sgl sjudwfud j810 |,
- - - 12h‘e - 1zh‘e 8S6°€6 601°‘G1 490‘601 (T 910N 395) VA dqeIdA09211]
- - - - - - 559‘01 8596 g1g‘oz Buistiraape L10inieig
Let SL zoT 1€ - 1€ ob - ot sadieyo yueqg
- - - = - - g8€z‘z - ggz‘e sjuawdsINgsIp 1 A1032100 siojvAISIUIWPY Jutop
- - - Sog‘ce - Sog‘ce 9Eb9bd Loty £06°0ES $99J SI10)RNSIUNUPY Julof
- - - - - - hLS - this S1S0D L1
" = - - - - 045‘Se 045‘Sg $1500 [e83] pale[aa UoISUd]
- - - - - - g10‘12 06S‘p 809‘Sc salie|es g sofem ssoan
- - - = - - bz l'Sg - bz l'S9 $99) e8]
sjudwfeg
€z2'006 1L9'2¢ +68'256 9QLISTLY - 99L‘STLY £EH+696'E1 1b6‘€1g peeieglitn s3diaoay je10 |,
- - - S6€‘Tt - S6e‘T1 - - - yueq je dduejeqg
- - - - - - St - St salie[es 33 sodem ss049
- - - Lbo‘gge - Lbo‘gge - - - yuaunurodde uo jueq e yse)
- - - 2 - e 190001 gES‘g1 665911 Judwiedal xe) uo 1sazauy
- - - - - - 000°zE1 000°T 000‘¥E1 adteys d3esn Junodoe yueg
- - - - - - 000‘00¢ - 000‘00€ 1udwAeday xeg,
- - - - - - gz LSt - gTT  LSP Y $95$0] XB) Jo d[es woly 1190y
- - - - - = 610'086°T1 €oPG6L zzh‘SLlLliTt 1q9p AuedwodNuI Y NN 47
€zz‘006 14928 v64‘'cS6 - - - - - - AS97T WO suoHINqLIISIq
- - - bze‘Seh'y - vzg'Seh'd - - - 0110J110d UBO[ UO SOLIDA0DTY
sidjasay

ti-ady-gz pouag uy $1-3120-83 pr-advy-gz poulag ug i-100-gz tr-advy-gz poIag ug v1-120-82

j sy SIUAWIAO IBSY Sy SJUBWIAO 185V sy SIUDUWIIAO IBSY
(s)asn (3nnia (3) 449

JUNO02dY sjuduwfing puv s1diaddy S uoyIag |




8 | P10z 10q0130 8z 01 Y10z [udy 6z poLiad 3y} 10§ wodaa ssaadoad srojensiunupy juiop

*340d34 A10INIBIS 1XIU DY Ul SIONPIID 6tz 82T 622 62z yris 1aoddng/areidossy

Y} 0] PISLAPR A |[IM S2IVI 353 Y] 0] SJUI WPUI W [elIdIRW AUV "uOIRIISIUIWPY 34 Jo portad 3y 19 A0 (3SLAID U 150D 06b o6b 09¢ 09¢ OJBIDOSSY 101U
uotjeyul [ENUUE 12400 01 3|d wExd J0j) 3514 Ajjeorpotsad Aew 4777 $42d00DBSNOYI12]EMBDII] WOY SI0JRIISIUIWPY JUI0P 099 099 18334 [$54 lageuepy
ay) Aq pasn sajea a1ds Y3 ‘Swdy [euolssajoad f1B YIIM oW Wod uf *anoy 4ad 31BI WN WXL W Y)Y JO UOIILIIPUY] UL S06 S06 IS [4¢4 JIa8euew l0mudg
uaA18 umoys s3.1n By Y] ‘12 A3M0Y ‘AIRA O SVBS J13Y L "0 AP 11ad X3 212Y] 241nbAL IM PINOYS ‘SIN0Y JO 13q WNU [jews 9.0t 9LO't S99 S99 J10}2anq
2 2318YD SO WIIAWOS 0P ‘SUOISUIJ PUR LV A ‘XBL ST 4ONS ‘g7 $13d00D2s N0 Y1918 M104 uIyI1m sjudwisedap syjerdadsg , Gzt L9t €L8 €48 Ioujaeq
Apnget wioad [dunpofo | Aner woag [ aunpofoy IpeIn

*dNoy uejo $0°0 SI JJBIS J19Y] PUE SI0JBIISILI WPY Julop JY/F Xl JY/F Xul
Ay Aq pagaeyd dwIy 40y NUN WNWIUIW Y] UONBIISIUIWPY Y3 ut Suisiie siajieus o) Jurpuslie ul jels J19y) pue SIDNAIIG $2384 }no 29IB YD JUILIND
$101BJIS{UIWPY JUIOP 9Y) Aq udAIB Apsodosd awil 9y103 30UIIAJRL AG PAXY UIIQ SBY UOLIBIIUN WAI SIO0JRISIUIWPY Y L 1sieaads AJ12A003Y ssduisng

Yot Czz 1323 6SP EET VY A[INOH I3eIaAY]

80699 So6'EgQr LLS' N 1g'tg gto‘vz etrol R LLEE gLitzn vt 1810 L purin

62 b €Lt Sg'0 12 60'0 09 vro ob 90°0 safreqooy TIg91

veEE‘L 1€°61 18€ 99°1 R4 ve b c6b‘c €es 9E6°‘z go'b suolsuad

81€°St ol iz 664 18 4 0€9°‘t SL6 gLzt 00'9 gtb‘L ot L LVApue xeJ,

6401 06°€P 160‘9 0992 b26‘C 06’01 obS‘z 08'S tezs 09°0 aoueidwod Jayjo pue L1onjelg

9St‘t 0g'S 064 St e 999 Sg°1 - - - = SI0}IPaI)

06g*‘v1 Se b 12T 0L6 L10'g Sgze gzg‘c SS9 6z8‘t Sle Suruueld pue uonRISIUIWDY

LES'YT Sz6b f<4 84 00°g1 §So0‘g sz1z PA4 %4 S6°6 €e So'o Ansean) pue Sununodoy

K ] SINOH F SInoy K Sinoy F 3 SINOH K ] SINOH
NJI0oM JO UOLIBIYISSEL)
sanoy jejo |, Juis 11oddng/vI008SY IIVIIOSSY J0]UIG 198 UB/I38RUB Y JOIUIG J031dd1(J/Idulieg

Vroc 4aquuajdag o€ 0} trog judy 1 poriad
2] LOf $1S0D w1} SLOIDLSNQUWPY JULOL 9 U0 |




Narrative of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 April 2014 to
30 September 2014

Accounting and treasury - £14,537

Monitoring flow of funds into bank accounts:

Arranging receipts and payments of funds and coding of movements;
Reconciliation of bank accounts.

Managing funds in various institutions in order to mitigate risk; and
Dealing funds on the money markets and inputting deals.

Administration and planning - £14,890

Reviewing financial information including updating the Estimated Outcome Statement;

Updating strategy documents;

Team discussions on strategy for the Administration, case progression and resource management; and
Evaluating exit routes and strategy for extension of the Administration.

Creditors - £1,456
e Maintaining the creditor files.
Statutory and compliance - £13,079

Preparation of the Administrators’ eleventh progress report;
Circulating progress report to creditors;

Statutory filings at Companies House and Court;

Preparation of receipts and payments account for reports to creditors;
Preparation of detailed remuneration summary;

Liaising with Administrators on statutory issues;

Preparation of the Administrators’ six monthly review summary;
Dealing with statutory issues; and

Maintaining case files and Monaco database.

Tax and VAT - £15,318

Dealing with Corporation Tax and VAT queries;
Tax compliance;

Meetings and discussions with the tax team;
Preparing post appointment tax computations; and
VAT reconciliation and submission of VAT returns.

Pensions - £7,334

e Following confirmation that Monaco was no longer one of the potential targets of a FSD, obtaining
confirmation from the other Lehman estates that a contributory claim would not be made.

LBIE recharges - £294

o This is an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers International (Europe) associated with
the administration companies.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 29 April 2014 to 28 October 2014 | 9




